

No. 24-3454

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

NATHAN ROBERTS AND FREEDOM TRUCK DISPATCH LLC, ON BEHALF
OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PROGRESSIVE PREFERRED INSURANCE COMPANY; PROGRESSIVE
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY; CIRCULAR BOARD INC.,
ORIGINALLY NAMED AS CIRCULAR BOARD, LLC

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:23-cv-01597-PAG

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSEPH P. ASHBROOK
JULIE E. BYRNE
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
Ashbrook Byrne Kresge LLC
Post Office Box 8248
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249
(513) 582-7424 (phone)
(513) 216-9882 (fax)
jpashbrook@ashbrookbk.com
jebyrne@ashbrookbk.com
bflowers@ashbrookbk.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

GENE P. HAMILTON
NICHOLAS R. BARRY
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE #231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721 (phone)
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org
nicholas.barry@aflegal.org

Counsel for Appellants

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-3454

Case Name: Roberts v. Progressive Preferred Ins. Co

Name of counsel: Jonathan F. Mitchell

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Nathan Roberts

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure statement (Nathan Roberts).....	i
Disclosure statement (Freedom Truck Dispatch LLC)	ii
Table of contents	iii
Table of authorities	iv
Statement regarding oral argument.....	vi
Statement of jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the issues.....	2
Standard of review	3
Statement of the case	3
I. Progressive’s “Driving Small Business Forward” fund	3
II. Plaintiffs Nathan Roberts and Freedom Truck Dispatch.....	7
III. Procedural history.....	8
Summary of the argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. The district court erred by dismissing the plaintiffs’ damages claims for failure to allege Article III injury	14
II. The district court erred by dismissing the plaintiffs’ damages claims for failure to allege redressability	21
III. The district court erred by entering judgment for the defendants after concluding that it lacked subject-matter jurisdiction over the controversy	23
Conclusion	26
Certificate of compliance	27
Certificate of service	28
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) 20

Aiken v. Hackett, 281 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2002) 1, 12, 14, 20, 21

American Reliable Insurance Co. v. United States,
106 F.4th 498 (6th Cir. 2024) 3

Chapman v. First Index, Inc., 796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015) 24

Federal Election Commission v. Ted Cruz for Senate, 596 U.S. 289 (2022) 13, 22

Frederiksen v. City of Lockport, 384 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2004) 25

Himmelreich v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 766 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014) 13–14, 24

Intera Corp. v. Henderson, 428 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2005) 25

Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck, 587 U.S. 802 (2019) 3

Michigan Surgery Investment, LLC v. Arman,
627 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2010) 25

Pettrey v. Enterprise Title Agency, Inc., 584 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2009) 24

Pratt v. Ventas, Inc., 365 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2004) 25

State ex rel. Tennessee General Assembly v. United States,
931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019) 24

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 13, 24

Texas v. Lesage, 528 U.S. 18 (1999) 15

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures
(*SCRAP*), 412 U.S. 669 (1973) 15

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 592 U.S. 279 (2021) 13, 22

Wooden v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia,
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001) 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....2

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....1, 8, 12, 14, 17

Rules

6 Cir. R. 32.1(b) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) 24
